

Ref FOI17 088
Date 23 March 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Please find below/attached the Isle of Wight NHS Trust's response to your request.

Please send me information with regard to the following:

- **Number of employees**
Response: Headcount: 3154
- **URL Filtering vendor**
Response: Trustmarque Solutions
- **URL Filtering annual cost**
Response: £16,272
- **URL Filtering expiry date**
Response: 31.05.17
- **Firewall vendor**
Response: NTT Com Security
- **Firewall annual cost**
Response: £11,326
- **Firewall expiry date**
Response: 31.03.17
- **Sandboxing vendor**
Response: N/A
- **Sandboxing annual cost**
Response: N/A
- **Sandboxing expiry date**
Response: N/A
- **Guest WiFi vendor**
Response: Softcat
- **Guest WiFi annual cost**

Response: £ 5,920 PA

- **Guest WiFi expiry date**

Response: 31.03.20

- **Number of Egress Points**

Response: NONE

- **VPN Vendor**

Response: VMS UK

- **Number of IT Security Breaches in past 12 months**

Response: None

- **Are you using Office 365**

Response: Yes

- **Are you scanning SSL traffic**

Response: No

- **What are your MPLS costs per year**

Response: £142,195 PA

- **How many locations do you have connected to your MPLS Network**

Response: 11

- **Who are the people responsible for Network Security**

Response: This information constitutes personal data as defined within the Data Protection Act 1998 and this is therefore exempt from provision under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, we can advise that this responsibility falls within the remit of Jon Burwell, Executive Director of Transformation and Integration. Further information is readily accessible on the Trust website at the following link.

www.iow.nhs.uk/about-us/our-trust-board/trust-board.htm

- **Which cloud Platform or platforms as a Service (PAAS) are you using / looking to use. (AWS, Azure, Google)**

Response: Azure

- **Who is your Head of Security or Chief Information Security Officer**

Response: This information constitutes personal data as defined within the Data Protection Act 1998 and this is therefore exempt from provision under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, we can advise that this responsibility falls within the remit of Jon Burwell, Executive Director of Transformation and Integration. Further information is readily accessible on the Trust website at the following link.

www.iow.nhs.uk/about-us/our-trust-board/trust-board.htm

- **Who is your Chief Information Officer or Chief Technology Officer**

Response: This information constitutes personal data as defined within the Data Protection Act 1998 and this is therefore exempt from provision under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, we can advise that this responsibility falls within the remit of Jon Burwell, Executive Director of Transformation and Integration. Further information is readily accessible on the Trust website at the following link.

www.iow.nhs.uk/about-us/our-trust-board/trust-board.htm

- **Who is your Senior Cloud Architect**

Response: This information constitutes personal data as defined within the Data Protection Act 1998 and this is therefore exempt from provision under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of

Information Act 2000. However, we can advise that this responsibility falls within the remit of Jon Burwell, Executive Director of Transformation and Integration. Further information is readily accessible on the Trust website at the following link.

www.iow.nhs.uk/about-us/our-trust-board/trust-board.htm

• What VPN / RAS solution do you use

Response: This information is exempt from provision under Section 38 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Trust can confirm that this information is held, however following a public interest test, the decision has been taken to withhold this information. Naming a solution that forms a key part of the Trust's security infrastructure creates the risk of a targeted attack on Trust systems and data held therein. The vulnerable position in which the organisation would be placed in the event of a potential attack on Trust's IT systems would consequently involve a risk of endangering the physical or mental health and safety of any individual.

• How much is your VPN / RAS solution renewal cost

Response: £9,271 PA

• When is your VPN / RAS solution due to be renewed?

Response: 31.05.19

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust came into existence on 1 April 2012 and does not hold information prior to this date. If you require information prior to this date, please contact the Department of Health.

Please note that this response does not constitute consent for direct marketing.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust serves a resident population of 140,000 with a substantial influx of tourists during the summer months. The Trust provides acute, ambulance, community, maternity, mental health services on the Isle of Wight. As the only fully integrated service provider in England with this unique range of services comparisons with other service providers are not always straightforward.

A log of this request will be held on a database by the Trust. All hard copy correspondence relating to this request will be held for one year from the date of this letter, before being confidentially destroyed. A copy of this response will be published on the Trust website.

If you are unhappy about the response you have received, you should write and request the Trust to undertake an internal review of your application. A senior member of staff, not previously involved with your request for information, will undertake this review. If you remain dissatisfied with the response received you may complain to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

Information Commissioner
Wycliffe House
Water Lane

Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any further questions.

Yours faithfully

Freedom of Information Team